
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 336 7858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012  

at 7.00 pm in the Cardigan Centre, Cardigan Road, Leeds, LS5 3AS 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 
J Walker - Headingley; 
N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
G Harper - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 
J Akhtar (Chair) - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 
J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 
L Yeadon - Kirkstall; 

 
J Bentley - Weetwood; 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 
J Chapman - Weetwood; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated 
[...]
se; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 AREA CHAIRS FORUM 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the Area 
Chairs Forum held on 11th September 2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

13 - 
16 

10   
 

Weetwood  WEST PARK CENTRE - UPDATE REPORT 
 

 To consider a report by the Director of 
City Development and the Director of 
Children’s Services which provides an 
update on the temporary closure of the 
West Park Centre, due to Health & Safety 
concerns and outlines the actions taken to 
ensure users are supported to identify 
alternative temporary accommodation and 
it sets out the way forward to be taken 
with regard to the centre’s future. 

 (Report attached) 
 
 

17 - 
20 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - SIX MONTH 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON THE SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
To consider a report by the Locality Manager 
(West North West) which provides an update on 
performance against the Service Level Agreement 
between Inner North West Area Committee and 
the West North West Environmental Locality Team.  

The report covers the six month period from June 
to November 2012 and sets out information on the 
range of functions being delivered across the area 
during this period against the priorities and 
commitments set out in the SLA. 

The report also provides an opportunity for the 
Area Committee to influence the service and 
budget planning process for 2013/14.  

(Report attached) 

 

 
 

21 - 
32 

12   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 WELLBEING FUND 2012 - 13 UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 
which provides an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund for 2012/13 and sets out 
budget monitoring information for Quarter 2.  The 
report also seeks approval for the allocation of the 
remaining balance within the Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse Capital Pot. 

(Report attached) 

 

 

 
 

33 - 
48 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 
Kirkstall; 
Weetwood 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 
which provides an update on recent Sub Group 
business and the current position relating to other 
project activity, including the work of the West 
North West Area Leadership Team and the work 
taking place around Student Changeover.   
 
The report also seeks nominations for a Fuel 
Poverty Champion and nominations for community 
representatives to area committee sub groups. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

49 - 
80 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday 21st February 2013 at 7.00pm in St 
Chad’s Parish Centre, St Chad’s Vicarage, Otley 
Road, Leeds, LS16 5JT 
  
 

81 - 
82 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, N Walshaw, 
C Towler, G Harper, B Atha, J Illingworth, 
J Bentley and S Bentley 

 
 

OFFICERS: Chris Dickinson, West North West Area Support  
Stuart Byrne, West North West Area Support 

  Zahid Butt – Environment and Neighbourhoods 
  Lynne Hamshaw – West North West Homes 

Insp Simon Brooksbank – West Yorkshire Police 
  John Grieve, Governance Services   

 
 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC:  
    
   Ben Fisher, Leeds University Union 
   Mia Tamarin, Leeds Met Students Union 
   Rachel Barker, Leeds University Union  
             Sue Buckle, South Headingley Community                 

Association                   
       

29 Declarations of Disposal Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

Councillor S Bentley declared an interest in Agenda Item No. 10 West North 
West Homes Leeds Involvement in Area Committee
[...]
ith limited success. 
 
Councillor Illingworth suggested that in such instances arrests could be made 
under breach of the peace legislation. 
 
In responding Inspector Brooksbanks suggested that noise nuisance powers 
may prove more effective. 
 
The Area Community Safety Coordinator said that in consultation with the 
Police, further investigations would be made. 
 

32 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th 
September 2012 be accepted as a true and correct record 
 

33 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Members considered a report by the West North West Area Support Team 
which identified a number of issues which required further action following the 
last meeting of the Area Committee 
 
RESOLVED – To note the progress and outcomes of the issues identified in 
the Matters Arising report. 
 

34 Annual Community safety Report  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted the Annual 
Community Safety Report covering the period September 2011 to August 
2012. The report provided details of community safety activity undertaken 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

during the last 12 months together with details of crime data, making 
comparisons with previous years. 
 
Appended to the report was an analysis of crime figure for the North West 
(Inner) Area. 
 
Zahid Butt, Area Community Safety Coordinator, Neighbourhoods and 
Environment presented the report and responded to Members queries and 
comments. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices: 
 

• Multi Agency Tasking 

• Burglary 

• Community Payback 

• Anti Social Behaviour 

• Robbery 
 
Commenting on a spate of burglaries in the Hyde Park Area, Zahid Butt, 
reported that action had since been taken to create a more visible presence in 
the area through the deployment of more uniformed officers. 
 
Referring to Community Payback
[...]

In passing comment on the Apprentice Caretaker Scheme, Councillor  
J Bentley suggested that this was a welcome initiative. 
 
In providing further details, Lynne Hamshaw, said four Apprentice Caretakers 
were currently taking part in the scheme. The scheme would run for a 12 
month period with possible opportunities for full time employment at the end of 
this period. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 
(ii) That a further update be provided in six months time  

 
36 Wellbeing Commissioning 2013 -14 and Update Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) submitted a 
report which provided  an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
Fund for 2012/13 and identified additional revenue funding available for 
allocation. The report also requested approval to the Wellbeing Funding 
Priorities for 2013/14 and explained the process and timescales for 
commissioning wellbeing projects for the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information /comment of the meeting. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

• Wellbeing Budget Statement 2012/13 (Appendix 1) 

• Area Committee Wellbeing Fund – Large Projects Guidance Notes 
(Appendix 2) 

 
Stuart Byrne, West North West Area Support Team presented the report and 
responded to Members queries and comments. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices: 
 

• Decommissioning of the Community Payback Project 

• Revenue available for spend 

• Wellbeing Funding Priorities for 2013/ 14 

• Timetable for the Wellbeing commissioning process 2013/14 
 
Referring to the revenue available for spend, Councillor Walshaw suggested 
funding Festive Lights in the Headingley and Hyde Parks areas. Councillor 
Atha put forward a proposal to add further funds to the to the Small Grants 
budget. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) T
[...]
VED –  
 

(i) To note the progress made against the Business Plan actions as 
described in Appendix 1 of the submitted report  

 
(ii) That approval be given for the Area Support Team to undertake 

a review of the Business Plan for 2013/14 
 

(iii) To receive  a refreshed Business Plan at the meeting scheduled 
for April 2013 

 
38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 13th 
December 2012 at 7.00pm in St Chad’s Parish Centre, St Chad’s Vicarage, 
Otley Road, Leeds, LS16 5JT 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors J Walker, N Walshaw, 
C Towler, B Atha, J Illingworth, L Yeadon, 
J Bentley, S Bentley and J Chapman 

 
 
 

39 Declarations of Disposal Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: M Hamilton and G 
Harper.  
 

41 Temporary Closure of the West Park Centre  
 

The Director of City Development and Chief Officer Strategy, Commissioning 
and Performance submitted a report which provided an update on the West 
Park Centre following its temporary closure due to health and safety 
concerns. 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 
Christine Addison, Acting Chief Asset Management Officer 
Anne Chambers, Head of Corporate Property Management 
Neil Charlesworth, Community Asset Officer 
Sarah Sinclair, Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and Performance) 
Children’s Services 
Ken Morton, Young People & Skills, Children’s Services 
 
Addressing the report, Christine Addison, Acting Chief Asset Management 
Officer confirmed that the decision to temporarily close the West Park Centre 
was made following receipt of information which suggested that the existing 
electric
[...]
where they had 
been reallocated to, be supplied to Committee Members. 
 
The Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and Performance) Children’s 
Services confirmed that the requested information would be supplied to 
Committee Members. 
 
In drawing the discussion to a conclusion the Chair said, it was the view of the 
Area Committee that the West Park Centre was a valuable community asset 
and a well used facility. It was important that inspection works were 
undertaken without delay and any repair works be carried out in order to 
regain the operational use of the building. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To inform the Executive Board that it is the opinion of the North 
West (Inner) Area Committee that the West Park Centre is a 
valuable community asset and should continue to operate as an 
educational, cultural and community facility. 

 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

(ii)  That an update report be prepared for the next meeting of the Area 
Committee scheduled to take place on Thursday 13th December 
2012. 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Matters Arising Note 
Page 1 of 1 

 

 
Matters Arising from Meeting:  25th October 2012 

Minute No. Action to be taken By whom Outcome 
1. Open Forum Decline in Student Numbers – The 

North West (Inner) Area Committee 
discussed the impact that reduced 
student numbers would have following 
the introduction of higher tuition fees.  
The committee expressed concern 
about the impact that 2,500 less 
students in Leeds would have on the 
local economy as well as how this 
effected the broader issue of increasing 
youth unemployment.   

INW 
Members 

Members agreed to highlight this 
where appropriate.  The issue has 
also been highlighted in Full 
Council. 

2. Matters 
Arising 

Bonfire on Woodhouse Moor - a local 
football coach had asked if the 
Woodhouse Moor bonfire could be 
relocated further away from the football 
pitches due to concern about damage.  
The Area Committee agreed to pass on 
this concern to Parks & Countryside. 

Area Support 
Team 

Parks & Countryside were aware 
of the concerns and had balanced 
these against other considerations 
when risk assessing the bonfire. 

3. WNWhL 
Involvement 
with Area 
Committee 

Request for Further Information - Cllr 
Atha asked for a breakdown of the ASB 
cases in Kirkstall for 2011/12 as figures 
were much higher than elsewhere. 
 
Cllr S Bentley asked for an update for 
the case concerning the victim of Hate 
Crime in Weetwood. 
 
Ash Grove update following member of 
the public raising concerns over the 
continuing incidents of noise nuisance. 

WNWhL Further information was provided 
by WNWhL on each of these items 
and this has been circulated to 
Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Matters Arising from Meeting:  14th November 2012 
 

Minute No. Action to be taken By whom Outcome 

 1. Temporary 
Closure of the 
West Park 
Centre  

To inform the Executive Board that it is 
the opinion of the Area Committee that 
the West Park Centre is a valuable 
community asset and should continue 
to operate as an educational, cultural 
and community facility. 
 
Members requested that a list of the 
user groups and where they had been 
reallocated to, be supplied to them. 
 
That an update report be prepared for 
the next meeting of the Area 
Committee scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 13

th
 December 2012. 

 

INWAC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Children’s 
Services/CPM 
 
 
Children’s 
Services/CPM 

Executive Board are to receive a 
report on the West Park Centre at 
a meeting in early 2013. 
 
 
 
 
This was provided by Children’s 
Services/CPM and was circulated 
to Members. 
 
This item is covered later on the 
agenda. 

 

Inner North West Area Committee 
Agenda Item 8

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 

Area Chairs Forum 

Friday 11th September 2012 

West Room, Civic Hall 

 

Attendance:  

Cou
[...]
 to November 2012.  The report asks 

the Area Committee to comment where progress in delivering the SLA is good/not so good and 

identify any service developments/priorities it would like to see included in service planning for 

2013/14.   

Recommendations: 

That North West (Inner) Area Committee asked to note and comment on: 

a) what aspects of the service they feel are working well and delivering against the 
commitments made in the SLA 

b) what aspects of the service they feel are not working as well as they should against the 
commitments made in the SLA and would like to see improvements made 

c) what the Area Committee’s views are, what the key service developments and 
continued top priorities for Inner North West should be in planning for 2013/14, 
particularly in light of the expected on-going financial pressures 

 

Report author:  Jason Singh 

e: jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk 
t:  0113-214 6557 

Agenda Item 11

Page 21



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1. This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement between 
Inner NW Area Committee and the WNW Environmental Locality Team. 

2. This report covers the six month period from June to November 2012 (i.e. a half-year report).  

3. The report sets out to give the Area Committee information of the range of functions being 
delivered across the area during this period against the priorities and commitments set out in 
the SLA, and how they are helping make a difference on the ground/at the front line. 

4. The report also provides an opportunity for the Area Committee to influence the service and 
budget planning process for 2013/14. Views on service developments and continued top 
priorities for Inner NW are sought, particularly in light of the expected on-going financial 
pressures. 

Background Information 

5. At its meeting of 30th March 2011, the Executive Board approved revisions to the Area 
Committee Function Schedules to include a new delegated responsibility fo
[...]
 
 

FPN NOTICES TOTAL 
CITY AND 
HUNSLET 

HYDE PARK 
AND 

WOODHOUSE KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD 

FPN600 - No Flyer 
Consent 13 13       

FPN100 - Commercial 
Waste Issues 3   2 1   

FPN396 - Flytipping 1       1 

FPN700 - Litter Problems 1     1   

FPN900 - Litter Problems 1   1     

TOTAL 19 13 3 2 1 

 

Please note 13 Fixed Penalty Notices serve in City and Hunslet included in 
these figures as issued as part of Freshers Patrols by Offices from INW 

Page 32



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 

Report to North West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 13th December 2012  

Subject: Wellbeing Fund 2012-13 Update Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Kirkstall; Weetwood. 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides the North West (Inner) Area Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2012/13 and provides budget monitoring 
information for Quarter 2.  It also seeks approval for the allocation of the remaining 
balance within the Hyde Park & Woodhouse Capital Pot. 

Recommendations 

The North West (Inner) Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2012/13 (Appendix 1).   

• Note the content of the Quarter 2 Monitoring Returns (Appendix 2). 

• Support the allocation of the £652.28 remaining balance of the Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse Capital Pot to cover the capital element of providing festive lights in 
Little London. 

 Report author:  Stuart J. Byrne 

Tel:  3367635 

Agenda Item 12

Page 33



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provide
[...]
proval was rolled forward to 2010/11 and 
is also being rolled forward to 2011/12 with amendments to the environmental 
delegation.  The Area Functions are included in the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, 
section 3c). 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 There are no resource implications as a result of this report. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 
subject to call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management issues relating to this report. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report provides members with an update on recent Sub Group business and 
other project work undertaken by the Area Support Team. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to: 
 

• Note and action as appropriate the Key Messages from Sub Groups as set out in 
section 3. 

• Members are asked to comment on how the Council should target its efforts to fill 
the gaps in Leeds Citizens Panel membership. 

• Note the establishment of the High Rise Management Team by WNWhL. 

7 Background documents  

• None 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 
 

Response Form 

Extending permitted development rights for 
homeowners and businesses: Technical consultation 
 
We are seeking your views to the following questions on the proposals to 
increase the permitted development rights for homeowners, businesses and 
installers of broadband infrastructure.  
 

How to respond:  
 
The closing date for responses is 5pm, 24 December 2012.  
 
This response form is saved separately on the DCLG website.  
 
Responses should be sent to: PlanningImprovements@communities.gsi.gov.uk  
 
Written responses may be sent to:  
Helen Marks 
Permitted Development Rights – Consultation  
Department for Communities and Local Government  
1/J3, Eland House  
Bressenden Place  
London SW1E 5DU  

Page 57



2 

 
About you 
 
i) Your details: 
 

Name: Council

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes  
 

 

NORTH WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, J Walker, 
N Walshaw, G Harper, B Atha, 
J Illingworth, L Yeadon, J Bentley, 
S Bentley and J Chapman 

 
Apologies Councillor  C Towler 

 
 
Officers:  
 
Stuart Byrne - West North West Area Support 
Anne Chamber -Head of Corporate Property Management 
Neil Charlesworth - Community Asset Officer 
Jason Singh - Locality Manager (West North West) 
Juliet Duke - West North West Homes 
John Grieve – Governance Services 
 
Members of the Public 
 
Sue Buckle – SHCA 
Amanda Jackson – University of Leeds 
Rose Black – Leeds University Union 
Ben Fisher – Leeds University Union 
Stuart Long – Local Resident 
Howard Eaglestone – Local Resident 
Bill McKinnon – Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
Isobel Sidebottom – NHPMA 
Tony Green – NHPNA 
Ken Torode – WPRA 
Doug Kemp – WPRA 
Janet Kemp – WPRA 
Victoria Jaquiss – West Park Centre Refugees 
Douglas Gilliam – West Park Centre Refugees 
John McKenzie – Cardigan Centre 
 
 
 

42 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
43 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
44 Apologies for Absence  



Final Minutes  
 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Towler. 

45 Open Forum  
 

(i) Temporary Event Notices – Tony Green, Chair of the North Hyde Park 
Neighbourhood Association spoke of the issuing of a Temporary 
Event Notice for an outdoor event at Hillyridge House, Grosvenor 
Road, Leeds 6. The event took place on 6th & 7th December 2012 
operating from 10.00pm til 4.00am with around 500 people 
attending the amplified music event. 
 
Many local residents were denied sleep as a consequence of the 
noise and nuisance. Following the event local people were critical of 
West Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority for granting the 
event in the first place. 

 
Mr Green said the NHPNA intend to take the matter up with the 
newly elected Police and Crimes Commissioner but in the 
meantime better communication between the Police, Licensing 
Authority, Local Elected Members and local residents would be 
welcomed. It would also be useful if the Noise Nuisance Service 
could receive intervention training. 

 
It was reported that Councillor Walker was in discussion with 
Councillor Gruen, the Executive Board Members responsible (Safer 
and Stronger Communities) and she was also seeking a multi – 
agency meeting to discuss the issue of Temporary Event Notices. 

 
Councillor Walshaw suggested that when a TEN was granted, 
neighbouring properties should be notified similar to planning 
applications, thus allowing local people the opportunity to comment 
on the notice. 

 
Councillor Hamilton proposed that the issuing of Temporary Event 
Notices be referred to Scrutiny with a view to further investigation of 
the Licensing Policy. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
  (a) To support Councillor Walker in drawing the concerns of 
   the local community on Temporary Event Notices to the 
   attention of the Executive Board Member responsible. 

 
(b)  That the issuing of Temporary Event Notices be referred 

 to Scrutiny with a view to further investigation of the 
 Licensing Policy. 
 

(c)  That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be 
 made aware of the request for scrutiny 
 



Final Minutes  
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) Remobilisation of the New Generation Transport (NGT) Scheme – Bill 
McKinnon, Friends of Woodhouse Moor, spoke of a recent meeting 
with officers from City Development who had suggested that there 
now was an option whereby the proposed trolley-bus route would 
no longer run across Woodhouse Moor.  
 
Mr McKinnon said this was a significant improvement and one 
which should be supported. 
 
The Chair and Councillor Harper said they were aware that a public 
meeting was taking place with officers from City Development early 
in the New Year to provide the latest update on route proposals. 
 
RESOLVED - The Area Committee was of the view that the 
proposed trolley bus route should not run across Woodhouse Moor.  

 
 

 
46 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 25th October 
and 14th November 2012, be accepted as a true and correct record. 

47 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Members considered a report by the West North West Area Support Team 
which identified a number of issues which required further action following the 
last meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the progress and outcomes of the issues identified in 
the submitted report. 

48 Area Chairs Forum  
 

The minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum held on 11th September 2012 were 
received and noted. 

49 West Park Centre - Update Report  
 

The Director of City Development and the Director of Children’s Services 
submitted a report which provided an update on the temporary closure of the 
West Park Centre, following health and safety concerns.  
 
The report outlined the actions taken to ensure that user of the facility were 
supported in identifying alternative temporary accommodation and set out the 
way forward in terms of the centre’s future. 
 
Anne Chambers, Head of Corporate Property Management and Neil 
Charlesworth, Community Asset Officer, presented the report and responded 
to Members queries and comments. 



Final Minutes  
 

 

 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included the 
following: 
 

• Members disappointment at the lack of detail in the submitted report 

• Concerns at the manner in which the building was closed 

• Existing user groups had obtained “temporary” alternative 
accommodation, making it difficult to plan when unsure of future 
arrangements. 

• Financial burden to existing users due to temporary accommodation 
issues 

• The security and winter protection of the building 

• Lack of clarity around projected cost to bring building back into use, 
understand electrical costs to be in region of £150,000 - £170,000, but 
£931,000 was the estimated costs for urgent works. 

• Clarification around the transfer of the building to Asset Management 

• Explore other opportunities for the Centre: Creation of a  Development 
Trust/ voluntary sector asset transfer/ Management by external 
partners 

• Grant funding available for community facilities but only open to 
Voluntary Community Faith Sector Groups   

• Use of Section 106 Contributions from local developments 

•  Defer funding from other projects in the City (Dortmund Square 
refurbishment) to fund the necessary works to get the Centre up and 
running 

• The wish of the Area Committee that the facility be retained and 
brought back into use as quickly as possible, to delay may affect the 
Centre’s future viability 

• Concerns around the consultation process about the future of the 
centre 

• To request that the crucial decisions required, be made by the 
Executive Board at its meeting in February 2013  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) To note the intention of the Acting Chief Asset Management 
Officer to prepare and submit a report on the future of the 
Centre, to the Executive Board in February 2013 

 
(iii) That the North West (Inner) Area Committee remain of the view 

that the West Park Centre is a valuable community asset and 
should continue to operate as an educational, cultural and 
community facility 

 
(iv) That the manner in which the West Park Centre was closed and 

the decision making process around the future of the centre be 
referred to Scrutiny for further investigation  



Final Minutes  
 

 

 
(v) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be made 

aware of the request for scrutiny 
 
 
 

50 Environmental Services - Six Month Performance Update on the Service 
Level Agreement  

 
 
 
 
The Locality Manager (West North West) submitted a report which provided 
an update on performance against the Services Level Agreement between 
Inner North West Area Committee and the West North West Environmental 
Locality Team. 
 
The report covered the six month period from June to November 2012 and 
provided details on a range of functions being delivered across the area 
during this period against the priorities and commitments set out in the SLA. 
 
The following appendices accompanied the report: 
 

• Appendix A – Service Level Agreement update – Inner North West 
Leeds 

• Appendix B – Service Requests (11th June to 16th November 2012) 
 
Jason Singh Locality Manager (West North West) presented the report and 
responded to Members queries and comments. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices 
including: 
 

• A complement from Councillor Walshaw suggesting that there was a 
marked improvement in terms of less litter on the streets 

• Could gully cleaning be concentrated in the “known low lying areas” 

•  The removal of high level graffiti 

• The cleaning of moss from pavements in the West Park area 

• Increased enforcement of nuisance vehicles/ mobile advertising  

• Increased enforcement of “fly parking” on cycle lanes and street 
corners 

• The problem of household refuse bins on streets particularly in the 
student areas  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) To note there had been a marked improvement in respect of 
less litter on the streets. 



Final Minutes  
 

 

 
(iii) That gully cleaning be concentrated in the “known low lying 

areas”, resources be put into high level graffiti removal and the 
cleaning of moss from pavements in the West Park area. 

 
(iv) In planning for 2013/14 could further consideration be given to 

enforcement action in particular: mobile advertising vehicles, 
parking on cycle lanes and other inappropriate locations “fly 
parking”. Working in partnership with the Universities to highlight 
the problem of household refuse bins on streets.  

 
 

51 Wellbeing Fund 2012 - 13 Update Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 
submitted a report which provided an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2012/13, including the budget monitoring information for 
Quarter 2. 
 
The report also sought approval for the allocation of the remaining balance 
within the Hyde Park & Woodhouse Capital Pot. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/ comment of the meeting: 
 

• Appendix 1 2012-13 Wellbeing Budget Statement 

• Wellbeing Monitoring: Quarter 2 (2012 - 13) 
 
Stuart Byrne, West North West Area Support Team, presented the report and 
responded to Members queries and comments.  
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices 
which included: 
 

•  A need to further understand the work of the Youth Service 

•  To note that Hyde Park Unity Day project benefited the Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse ward not Weetwood ward as indicated in the submitted 
report 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 
2012/13. 
 

(ii) To note the contents of the Quarter 2 Monitoring Returns. 
 

(iii) To approve the allocation of the £652.28 remaining balance of 
the Hyde Park & Woodhouse Capital Pot to fund the capital 
element of providing festive lights in Little London. 

 



Final Minutes  
 

 

(iv) That a representative from the Youth Service be invited to a 
future meeting to provide further details of the service they 
provide. 

52 Area Update Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) submitted a 
report which provided an update on recent Sub Group business and the 
current position relating to other project activity including developing the 
Leeds Citizen’s Panel. 
 
The report also informed the Area Committee about the newly established 
High Rise Management Team. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/ comment of the meeting: 
 

• Appendix 1 – Extending permitted development rights for homeowners 
and businesses: Technical consultation – Response Form (Department 
of Communities and Local Government) 

• Appendix 2 – Leeds Citizens Panel – Membership Summary 
 
Stuart Byrne, West North West Area Support Team, presented the report and 
responded to Members queries and comments.  
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices 
including: 
 

• The issues discussed at the Planning Sub Group 
 

•  To clarify that the Transport Sub Group had met on a number of 
occasions but had not been official supported by officers 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note and action as appropriate, the Key Messages arising 
from the Sub Groups as detailed in section 3 of the submitted 
report 
 

(ii) To note the update in respect of the Leeds Citizens Panel 
Membership 
 

(iii) To note and welcome the establishment of the High Rise 
management Team by West North West homes 

 
53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday, 21st 
February 2013 at 7.00pm in St Chad’s Parish Centre, St Chad’s Vicarage, 
Otley Road, Leeds, LS16 5JT 
 



Final Minutes  
 

 

 


